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The macroeconomic situation  
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After peaking in 2022, inflation is decreasing 
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Services Non-energy industrial goods

Energy Food, alcohol and tobacco

Food inflation remains higher

Source: Eurostat, FAO



Consumers in a cost-of-living crisis 
Consumers have downtraded when shopping, but things are looking up
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Source: EuroCommerce & McKinsey



Consumers still careful, only trading up for health

4 Source: McKinsey Consumer Sentiment Update End of January 2024

in the 5 biggest European Countries 
(France, Germany, Italy, Spain & UK)

Net: -7
Consumer Spending Intent 
Q1 2024

https://www.mckinsey.com/industries/consumer-packaged-goods/our-insights/an-update-on-european-consumer-sentiment
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France



Retail volumes decline
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Source: Agrimer
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Sales volume - focus on fruit
Fresh products – volume variations  
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Source: AgriMer

-4%
Decrease in sales volume for 

fruit in 2023 vs 2022

-7%
Decrease in sales volume for 
fresh fruit vs 3-year average

7



8

Italy 



The shopping basket in 2023

Source: ISMEA
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The fruit shopping basket in 2023

Source: ISMEA
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Focus on apples

4,1

4,6

-1,5

5,4

8,5

-10

1,3

3,7

-8,5

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10

Variations in value, volume and price(%) - 2023 vs 2022

Volume changes 2023 vs 2022

Value changes 2023 vs 2022

Prices changes 2023 vs 2022

Apples (total)

Apples (packaged)

Apples (organic)

11 Source: ISMEA
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Spain



Fruit consumption in 2023

13 Source: MAPA
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Food home consumption - volume changes (%) in Nov 2023 vs Nov 2022  

Meat Fish &seafood Fresh fruit Vegetables Bread Oil Eggs Milk and dairy Wine Water Alcohol Soft drinks Other

Pro-capita home consumption in volume in Spain in 2023:
▪ -4,1% for apples; 
▪ -8,7% for pears.

Pro-capita home consumption in value in Spain in 2023:
▪ +6,5% for apples; 
▪ +1,2% for pears;.
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